

No. 20-148

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR SAFE ACCESS
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

BRETT M. SCHUMAN
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER B. FISHER
NICHOLAS M. COSTANZA
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
BSchuman@
goodwinlaw.com
(415) 733-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| A. This Court should grant certiorari to address the growing split over whether a plaintiff must exhaust a constitutional challenge to the enforcement of a statute before the very agency responsible for enforcing that statute..... | 5 |
| B. This Court should grant certiorari to reaffirm the fundamental liberty interest in the choice of medical treatment, and the right to use cannabis as part of that treatment. | 11 |
| C. The millions of America who depend on medical cannabis should not be forced to wait decades for DEA to languish over a due-process claim that it should not be adjudicating in the first place. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Albuquerque Pub. Sch. v. Sledge</i> , No. CV 18-1029 KK/LF, 2019 WL 3755954 (D.N.M. Aug. 8, 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 8, 22 |
| <i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 22 |
| <i>Ams. for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Colon-Calderon v. DEA</i> , 218 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) | 5 |
| <i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v.</i> <i>Director, Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) | 8 |
| <i>Gallegos-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 688 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 6, 8 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | 13 |
| <i>Hansen v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 911 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2018) | 19 |
| <i>Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Hemmelgarn</i> , 861 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 8 |
| <i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969) | 12 |
| <i>Marine Mammal Conservancy, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dep't of Agric.</i> , 134 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) | 5 |
| <i>NORML v. DEA</i> , 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1977) | 8 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 23 |
| <i>Forest City Residential Mgmt. ex rel.</i> <i>Plymouth Square Ltd. Dividend Housing</i> <i>Ass'n v. Beasley</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Mich. 2014) | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... | 23 |
| <i>S. Ohio Coal Co. v. Donovan</i> , 774 F.2d 693 (6th Cir. 1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sandusky v. Goetz</i> , 944 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Dohou</i> , 948 F.3d 621 (3d Cir. 2020) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Pisarski</i> , 965 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Volvo GM Heavy Truck Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 118 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 1997)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 11 |
|--|----|

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|----|
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(x) | 17 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(b) | 17 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B) | 12 |
| Pub. L. No. 113-235, § 538, 128 Stat. 2130, 2217 (2014) | 15 |
| Pub. L. No. 116-6, § 537, 133 Stat. 13, 138 (2019) | 15 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 86.100 | 21 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 86.300 | 21 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 86.304 | 21 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of Hon. William Pelham Barr to be Attorney General of the United States: Hearing Before the S. Judiciary Comm., S. Hrg. 116-65, 116th Cong. (2019) (statement of William P. Barr)</i> | 14 |
| Exec. Order No. 12,564, 51 Fed. Reg. 32,889 (Sept. 15, 1986) | 19 |
| Notice of Denial of Petition, 66 Fed. Reg. 20,038 (April 18, 2001) | 8 |

Denial of Petition To Initiate Proceedings
To Reschedule Marijuana,
76 Fed. Reg. 40,552 (July 8, 2011) 8

Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to
Reschedule Marijuana,
81 Fed. Reg. 53,688 (Aug. 12, 2016) 9

Schedules of Controlled Substances:
Placement in Schedule V of Certain
FDA-Approved Drugs Containing
Cannabidiol; Corresponding Change to
Permit Requirements,
83 Fed. Reg. 48,950 (Sept. 28, 2018) 17

Ams. for Safe Access,
2019 State of the States,
<https://www.safeaccessnow.org/sos>. 3, 18

Richard J. Bonnie & Charles H.
Whitebread, *The Forbidden Fruit and
the Tree of Knowledge: An Inquiry into
the Legal History of American Marijuana
Prohibition*, 56 Va. L. Rev. 971 (1970) 12

The Cannigma Staff, *Cannabis Regulation
Around the World* (Oct. 2, 2019),
[https://cannigma.com/regulation/cannabi
s-regulation-around-the-
world/#censouth-america](https://cannigma.com/regulation/cannabis-regulation-around-the-world/#censouth-america) 13

Mem. from James M. Cole, Deputy Att’y
Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to All U.S.
Att’ys (Aug. 29, 2013), *available at*
[https://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources
/3052013829132756857467.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/3052013829132756857467.pdf) 14

Disabled American Veterans, Resolution
No. 076, *Support Department of Veterans
Affairs Research Into the Medical
Efficacy of Cannabis for Service-
Connected Disabled Veterans* (2019-
2020), available at [https://www.dav.org/
wp-content/uploads/ResolutionBook.pdf](https://www.dav.org/wp-content/uploads/ResolutionBook.pdf)..... 20

FDA New Release: *FDA Approves First
Drug Comprised of an Active Ingredient
Derived From Marijuana to Treat Rare,
Severe Forms of Epilepsy*
(June 25, 2018), [https://www.
fda.gov/news-events/press-
announcements/fda-approves-first-drug-
comprised-active-ingredient-derived-
marijuana-treat-rare-severe-forms](https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-approves-first-drug-comprised-active-ingredient-derived-marijuana-treat-rare-severe-forms) 16

GlobeNewswire, *GW Pharmaceuticals plc
and Its U.S. Subsidiary Greenwich
Biosciences, Inc. Announce That
EPIDIOLEX® (cannabidiol) Oral
Solution Has Been Descheduled and is
No Longer a Controlled Substance* (Apr.
6, 2020, 9:00 ET),
[https://www.globenewswire.com/news-
release/2020/04/06/2012160/0/en/GW-
Pharmaceuticals-plc-and-Its-U-S-
Subsidiary-Greenwich-Biosciences-Inc-
Announce-That-EPIDIOLEX-
cannabidiol-Oral-Solution-Has-Been-
Descheduled-And-Is-No-Longer-A-
Controlled-Substan.html](https://www.globenewswire.com/news-release/2020/04/06/2012160/0/en/GW-Pharmaceuticals-plc-and-Its-U-S-Subsidiary-Greenwich-Biosciences-Inc-Announce-That-EPIDIOLEX-cannabidiol-Oral-Solution-Has-Been-Descheduled-And-Is-No-Longer-A-Controlled-Substan.html) 17

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Letter from Brett P. Giroir, M.D., Assistant Secretary for Health, to the Honorable Robert W. Patterson (May 16, 2018) | 17 |
| Lewis A. Grossman, <i>Life, Liberty, [and the Pursuit of Happiness]: Medical Marijuana Regulation in Historical Context</i> , 74 Food & Drug L.J. 280 (2019) | 11, 12, 13, 22 |
| Christopher Ingraham, <i>92% of Patients Say Medical Marijuana Works</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 1, 2014, 10:33 a.m.) | 18 |
| Marijuana Policy Project, <i>Medical Marijuana Patient Numbers</i> (July 6, 2020), https://www.mpp.org/issues/medical- marijuana/state-by-state-medical- marijuana-laws/medical-marijuana- patient-numbers/ | 18 |
| Nat'l Academy of Sciences, Eng'g, & Med., <i>The Health Effects of Cannabis and Cannabinoids: The Current State of Evidence and Recommendations for Research</i> (2017) | 16 |
| Mem. from David W. Ogden, Deputy Att'y Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Selected U.S. Att'ys (Oct. 19, 2009), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/sites/ default/files/opa/legacy/2009/10/19/medic al-marijuana.pdf | 14 |

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Basis
for the Recommendation to Place
Cannabidiol in Schedule V of the
Controlled Substances Act..... 17

U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Veterans
Health Administration, *VHA Directive
1315: Access to VHA Clinical Programs
for Veterans Participating in State-
Approved Marijuana Programs*
(Dec. 8, 2017), available at
[https://www.va.gov/vhapublications/tion.
asp?pub_ID=5711](https://www.va.gov/vhapublications/tion.asp?pub_ID=5711)..... 19
